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COVID-19 (NOVEL CORONAVIRUS)

COVID-19 Vaccines

Find a Testing Site
Click Here for Health Orders
COVID-19 Data
Funeral Assistance
Medical Volunteers
Tips for Staying Healthy
COVID-19 Equity Project
Disability Equity Project
CARES Act Funding

COVID-19 for Businesses
Guidance and Resources

Communication Toolkits

Number of Cases in Fresno County
Last updated: August 13, 2021 at 4:10 PM (Includes 8.7.21 - 8.13.21)

« Total Cases: 108,193 (+1,974)

Up-to-date

information,
resources,
and guidance




« Total Deaths: 1,753 (+6)
« Currently Hospitalized: 265 (+102)
+ Test Results Received and Processed: 1,444,608 (+26,883)

For more information, visit the COVID-19 Data Hub.

*This data is preliminary and pulled from the CDPH COVID-19 Dashboard.

Beyond the Blueprint - California is Open, With Some Restrictions

As of June 15, 2021 California retired the Blueprint for a Safer Economy Guidance. California’s economy is

now fully open. Restaurants, shopping malls, movie theaters, and most everyday places are operating as
normal — with no capacity limits or physical distancing required. However, everyone is still required to follow

masking guidelines in select settings. Some restrictions also still exist for large events.

yond the Blueprint for Industry and Business Sectors.

Be
« Beyond the Blueprint Questions & Answers
» Staying Ready - California's COVID-19 _Preparedness & Equity Strategies (6/15/2021)

Masking is Still Required in Some Settings
Masking is required for everyone while indoors if they are not fully vaccinated and is strongly recommended

for all others. It is anticipated that as case rates rise, hospitalizations and death rates will also rise in the

coming weeks in Fresno County.

Everyone, regardless of vaccination status, is still required to wear masks on public transportation (buses,

trains, planes, etc.) and some other places (like hospitals and shelters) per CDC guidelines.

People who are not fully vaccinated must still wear masks in all indoor public settings (such as, but not
limited to, the grocery store and the movie theater) and should wear masks in outdoor crowded settings when

that region is experiencing high COVID-19 transmission.

Fully vaccinated people may go unmasked in most settings (except public transportation and places like
hospitals and shelters). Workers must follow Cal/OSHA rules. Employers (Cal OSHA Emergency Temporary,

Standards).

Masking Guidance

+ CDPH- General Public Guidance (7/28/21)
o CDPH - Masking Q & A (7/28/21)

« CDPH- K-12 School Guidance (8/2/21)

o CDPH - K-12 School Guidance FAQ (8/6/21),

Large Events are Subject to Some Restrictions



Some public health measures are still in place for large, or mega events, which include 5,000+ people indoors
or 10,000+ outdoors. Think concerts, sporting events, festivals, and conventions. Mega events are high risk
for spreading covid-19 because they attract people from around the world, and people gather in crowds.
Indoor mega event attendees will be required to confirm proof of vaccination or negative covid-19 status to

attend. Outdoor mega event attendees will be strongly encouraged to do so.

« Vaccine Record Guidelines & Standards (6/14/2021)

What's Next

California will keep a close eye on COVID-19 vaccination and infection rates over the summer and will review

these guidelines by September 1, 2021.

COVID-19 Cases and Vaccinations in Fresno County
Visit the COVID-19 Data Webpage to access the Fresno County Data Hub* and the Vaccine Dashboard for up-

to-date case counts, deaths, hospitalizations, and vaccinations. Please visit the following page:

www.fedph.org/covidigdata for more information.

*These data are considered preliminary and may be changed without notice. The charts, maps, and other
content using these data are similarly subject to change. The COVID-19 Data Dashboard contains

information from multiple sources that may be updated at different times.

Do Your Part

COVID-19 is a contagious disease that takes advantage of close contact. While disease transmission has
dropped significantly, COVID-19 is still present and still deadly, especially for the elderly, immune-
compromised and the unvaccinated. We must continue to encourage friends and family to get vaccinated, and

keep up efforts to wash our hands frequently, wear a mask where required, and stay home if we get sick.

Factsheet: Protect Yourself and Your Family from COVID-19
(English) (Espaifiol) (Hmong) (Punjabi) (Other)

o Califomiais Opan T
¢ Protect Yourself and Your Family

mCoviD-19 o

June 15 + 52621, Catifornia Gopartmen tof Public Hestth
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1:38 PM
08/14/21

Calwa Recreation and Park District

Reconciliation Summary
Bank of West NEW REV ...08, Period Ending 07/31/2021

Jul 31, 21
Beginning Balance 80,633.69
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 47 items -74,076.85
Deposits and Credits - 8 items 22,345.00
Total Cleared Transactions -51,731.85
Cleared Balance 28,901.84
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -5,000.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -5,000.00
Register Balance as of 07/31/2021 23,901.84
23,901.84

Ending Balance

Page 1



1:38 PM
08/14/21

Calwa Recreation and Park District

Reconciliation Detail

Bank of West NEW REYV ...08, Period Ending 07/31/2021

Type

Date

Num

Beginning Balance

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 47 items

Check
Check
Check
Deposit
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Deposit
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

07/01/2021
07/01/2021
07/01/2021
07/02/2021
07/02/2021
07/06/2021
07/08/2021
07/08/2021
07/12/2021
07/12/2021
07/12/2021
07/12/2021
07/14/2021
07/14/2021
07/14/2021
07/14/2021
07/14/2021
07/15/2021
07/15/2021
07/15/2021
07/15/2021
07/16/2021
07/16/2021
07/16/2021
07/16/2021
07/19/2021
07/19/2021
07/19/2021
07/20/2021
07/20/2021
07/20/2021
07/20/2021
07/20/2021
07/22/2021
07/26/2021
07/26/2021
07/26/2021
07/27/2021
07/27/2021
07/27/2021
07/27/2021
07/29/2021
07/29/2021
07/30/2021
07/30/2021
07/30/2021
07/30/2021

1020

985193

985195

985202

985194
985204
985206

985209

985210
1022

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 8 items

Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit

Total Deposits and Credits

07/01/2021
07/06/2021
07/06/2021
07/08/2021
07/15/2021
07/23/2021
07/23/2021
07/23/2021

Total Cieared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Name

Cuttone & Mastro
Streamline
Ameriguard Security...
Payroll Transfer
Sunnyside Trophy
PGand E

The Home Depot
Terminix

De Lage Landon

Arco

Ameriguard Security...
Arco

Mid Valley Disposal
The Home Depot
Amazon

Amazon

Amazon

Jeff Pfeiffer

Verizon Wireless

LIVE SCAN
MISCELLANEOUS
ATand T

Central Sanitary Sup...
Sunnyside Trophy
Doliar Tree Stores, Inc
Payroll Transfer
Walmart

TFS Leasing

SDRMA

SDRMA

Central Sanitary Sup...
De Lage Landon

7/11 Stores

ATand T

Unifirst

Target

Office Depot

Walmart

Dollar Tree Stores, Inc
Adobe

Zoom Video Commu...
City of Fresno

Hall Deposit Refund
Montoy Law Corpora...
TFS Leasing
Sunnyside Trophy
Amazon

CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...
CALWA RECREATI...

Cir

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

HKXX XXX XX

Amount Balance
80,633.69
-7,930.00 -7,930.00
-75.00 -8,005.00
-51.99 -8,056.99
-15,000.00 -23,056.99
-16.20 -23,073.19
-1,463.07 -24,536.26
-153.13 -24,689.39
-45.00 -24,734.39
-140.59 -24,874.98
-100.35 -24,975.33
-51.99 -25,027.32
-16.60 -25,043.92
-309.94 -25,353.86
-129.31 -25,483.17
-47.21 -25,530.38
-21.62 -25,552.00
-15.14 -25,567.14
-550.00 -26,117.14
-122.07 -26,239.21
-52.00 -26,291.21
-30.83 -26,322.04
-206.00 -26,528.04
-60.65 -26,588.69
-16.20 -26,604.89
-10.80 -26,615.69
-10,000.00 -36,615.69
-120.39 -36,736.08
-82.97 -36,819.05
-16,608.97 -53,428.02
-13,990.51 -67,418.53
-593.97 -68,012.50
-202.70 -68,215.20
-14.98 -68,230.18
-37.33 -68,267.51
-152.40 -68,419.91
-116.94 -68,536.85
-51.46 -68,588.31
-52.28 -68,640.59
-16.25 -68,656.84
-14.99 -68,671.83
-14.99 -68,686.82
-4,265.48 -72,952.30
-200.00 -73,152.30
-795.00 -73,947.30
-82.97 -74,030.27
-32.51 -74,062.78
-14.07 -74,076.85
-74,076.85 -74,076.85
500.00 500.00
350.00 850.00
600.00 1,450.00
20,000.00 21,450.00
200.00 21,650.00
220.00 21,870.00
225.00 22,095.00
250.00 22,345.00
22,345.00 22,345.00
-51,731.85 -51,731.85
-51,731.85 28,901.84

Page 1



Date Check No. |Description Category Sub Category Type Memo Debit. Credit Balance
7/30/2021 DIRECTDEBIT MONTOY LAW CORPO ONLINE PMT 073021 CKF412279708PQS CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -795 $28,901.84
7/30/2021 DIRECTDEBIT LEASE DIRECT WEB PAY 073021 72375431 CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -82.97 $29,696.84
7/30/2021 POS AMAZON PRIME*2P3TH80X1 AMZN.COM/BILL WA ON 210730 #3381 Business & Office Advertising POS -14.07 $29,779.81
7/30/2021 POS SUNNYSIDE TROPHY FRESNO CA ON 210730 #3381 Entertainment Shopping POS -32.51 $29,793.88
7/29/2021 985210 |CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -4265.48 $29,826.39
7/25/2021 1022|CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -200 $34,091.87
7/27/2021 POS 951050 WAL-MART #2001 FRESNO CA ##3381 Household Groceries POS -52.28 $34,291.87
7/27/2021 POS 042829 DOLLAR TREE FRESNO CA ##3381 Entertainment Shopping POS -16.25 $34,344.15
7/27/2021 POS ADOBE *800-833-6687 ADOBE.LY/ENUS CA ON 210727 #3381 Entertainment Shopping POS -14.99 $34,360.40
7/27/2021 POS ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 SAN JOSE CA ON 210727 #3381 Telephone POS -14.99 $34,375.39
7/26/2021 985209 |CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -152.4 $34,390.38
7/26/2021 POS 002564 TARGET T- 6655 No Fresno CA ##3381 Household Groceries POS -116.94 $34,542.78
7/26/2021 POS 509519 OFFICE MA 7530 N FRESNO CA ##3381 Business & Office Office Supplies POS -51.46 $34,659.72
7/23/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***_¥*6408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 250| $34,711.18
7/23/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***-**5408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 225| $34,461.18
7/23/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***-**6408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 220| $34,236.18
7/22/2021 POS AT&T*BILL PAYMENT 8003310500 TX ON 210722 #3381 Bills & Ut Telephone POS -37.33 $34,016.18
7/20/2021 DIRECTDEBIT CENTRAL SANITARY ONLINE PMT 072021 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -593.97 $34,053.51
7/20/2021 DIRECTDEBIT DE LAGE LANDEN ONLINE PMT 072021 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -202.7 $34,647.48
7/20/2021 985206 |CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -13990.51 $34,850.18
7/20/2021 985204 |CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -16608.97 $48,840.69
7/20/2021 POS 908331 7-ELEVEN FRESNO CA ##3381 Auto & Transportation  [Maintenance & Repair  |POS -14.98 $65,449.66
7/19/2021 985194 |CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -82.97 $65,464.64
7/19/2021 XFER TRANSFER TO CHECKING ***.**5854 Uncategorized Uncategorized XFER -10000 $65,547.61
7/19/2021 POS 764344 WM SUPERCENTER CLOVIS CA ##3381 Household Groceries POS -120.39 $75,547.61
7/16/2021 DIRECTDEBIT AT&T (PAC BELL) ONLINE PMT 071621 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -206 $75,668.00
7/16/2021 985202 |CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -60.65 $75,874.00
7/16/2021 POS 015220 DOLLAR TREE CLOVIS CA ##3381 Entertainment Shopping POS -10.8 $75,934.65
7/16/2021 POS SUNNYSIDE TROPHY FRESNO CA ON 210716 #3381 Entertainment Shopping POS ~16.2 $75,945.45
7/15/2021 DIRECTDEBIT JEFF PFEIFFER ONLINE PMT 071521 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -550 $75,961.65
7/15/2021 DIRECTDEBIT VERIZON ONLINE PMT 071521 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -122.07 $76,511.65
7/15/2021 985195|CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -52 $76,633.72
7/15/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***-*%6408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 200]| $76,685.72
7/14/2021 DIRECTDEBIT MID VALLEY DISP ONLINE PMT 071421 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -309.94 $76,485.72
7/14/2021 DEBIT PREVIOUS PERIOD ACTIVITY RESULTED IN MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE Uncategorized Uncategorized DEBIT -25 $76,795.66
7/14/2021 POS 341501 THE HOME DEPOT #0 CLOVIS CA ##3381 Household Home Improvement POS -129.31 $76,820.66
7/14/2021 POS 7WZ24K AMAZON.COM*2E3 SEATTLE WA ##3381 Entertainment Books & Magazines POS -47.21 $76,949.97
7/14/2021 POS UFWO60 AMAZON.COM*290 SEATTLE WA ##3381 Internet POS -15.14 $76,997.18
7/14/2021 POS RALUAD AMAZON.COM*292 SEATTLE WA ##3381 Internet POS -21.62 $77,012.32
7/14/2021 CREDIT VALUED CUSTOMER MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE REBATE Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 25| $77,033.94
7/12/2021 985193{CHECK Uncategorized Uncategorized CHECK -140.59 $77,008.94
7/12/2021 POS 634834 ARCO #42744 FRESNO CA ##3381 Auto & Transportation |Gas POS -16.6 $77,149.53
7/12/2021 POS 586087 ARCO #42744 FRESNO CA ##3381 Auto & Transportation |Gas POS -100.35 $77,166.13
7/12/2021 POS AMERIGUARD SEC. SYSTEM FRESNO CA ON 210711 #3381 Household Home Improvement POS -51.99 $77,266.48
7/8/2021 DIRECTDEBIT THE HOME DEPOT R ONLINE PMT 070821 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -153.13 $77,318.47
7/8/2021 DIRECTDEBIT TERMINIX ONLINE PMT 070821 CKF412279708P0S CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -45 $77,471.60
7/8/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***_-**g408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 20000| $77,516.60
7/6/2021 DIRECTDEBIT PACIFIC GAS & EL ONLINE PMT 070621 CKF412279708POS CCD Uncategorized Uncategorized DIRECTDEBIT -1463.07 $57,516.60
7/6/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***-**6408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 600] $58,979.67
7/6/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***.**5408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 350( $58,379.67
7/2/2021 XFER TRANSFER TO CHECKING ***-**5854 Uncategorized Uncategorized XFER -15000 $58,029.67
7/2/2021 POS SUNNYSIDE TROPHY FRESNO CA ON 210702 #3381 Entertainment Shopping POS -16.2 $73,029.67
7/1/2021 POS AMERIGUARD SEC. SYSTEM FRESNO CA ON 210701 #3381 Household Home Improvement POS -51.99 $73,045.87
7/1/2021 POS GETSTREAMLINE.COM WEB SACRAMENTO CA ON 210701 #3381 Uncategorized Uncategorized POS -75 $73,097.86
7/1/2021 CREDIT REMOTE DEP TO CHECKING ***-**6408 Uncategorized Uncategorized CREDIT 500| $73,172.86




1:54 PM
08/14/21

Calwa Recreation and Park District

Reconciliation Summary
Bank of the West Payroll, Period Ending 07/31/2021

Jul 31, 21
Beginning Balance 2,377.68
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 15 items -15,098.50
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 25,000.00
Total Cleared Transactions 9,901.50
Cleared Balance 12,279.18
Register Balance as of 07/31/2021 12,279.18
12,279.18

Ending Balance

Page 1



1:54 PM
08/14/21

Calwa Recreation and Park District

Reconciliation Detail

Bank of the West Payroll, Period Ending 07/31/2021

Type

Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 15 items

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

07/02/2021
07/07/2021
07/07/2021
07/09/2021
071272021
07/13/2021
07/14/2021
07/16/2021
07/16/2021
07/20/2021
07/20/2021
07/22/2021
07/22/2021
07/27/2021
07/30/2021

11073
11072
11074
11071
11070

11076

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit
Deposit

Total Deposits and Credits

07/02/2021
07/19/2021

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Register Balance as of 07/31/2021

Ending Balance

ADP

ADP

ADP

Eduardo A Cortez
Esmeralda Zamora
Ulysses S. Grant
Mary L. Rosales
Raul Guerra

ADP

ADP

ADP

Eduardo A Cortez
Calpers

Ulysses S. Grant
ADP

Payroll Transfer
Payroll Transfer

Cir

KX XK XK XK XXX XXX XXX

Amount Balance
2,377.68
-81.45 -81.45
-3,905.72 -3,087.17
-1,422.79 -5,409.96
-614.13 -6,024.09
-339.79 -6,363.88
-638.43 -7,002.31
-364.60 -7,366.91
-258.64 -7,625.55
-75.49 -7,701.04
-4,221.94 -11,922.98
-1,561.01 -13,483.99
-575.42 -14,059.41
-250.00 -14,309.41
-713.60 -15,023.01
-75.49 -15,098.50
-15,098.50 -15,098.50
15,000.00 15,000.00
10,000.00 25,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00
9,901.50 9,901.50
9,901.50 12,279.18
9,901.50 12,279.18
9,901.50 12,279.18
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Updated Expense Report: August 10th 2021

Vendor Services Rendered Date Cost Invoice Number Paid and Filed
(Y/N)
C-III Skimmers Autofill 12/20/20 $18,074.26 408 Y
Rough
Plumbing/Electrical
Forming of pool @
grade
Precision Civil Topographic Survey 10/13/20 $2,900.00 0001 Y
Engineering
Yellow Dog Signs Groundbreaking Banner | 11/21/19 $160.00 27486 Y
& Graphics
C-III Construction Demo of Calwa Pool 12/25/19 $48,000.00 390 Y
Inc. Demo of concrete deck
Remove/haul debris
C-III Construction Removal, haul of palm 12/25/19 $2,820.00 390 Y
Inc. tree stump
C-III Construction Permit for demo of pool | 12/25/19 $709.00 392 Y
Inc.
C-III Construction Pool import/fill old pool | 09/10/20 $22,500.00 400 Y
Inc. section compact grade
Cut/grade new depths
City of Fresno Permit 8/17/20 $334.25 Transaction ID: Y
126241759
CMG Construction Allred Engineering 10/13/20 $6,000.00 10006 Y Pd to CMG
Mg. Inc Services Applied: 1/19/21
01/21/20
Steel Structural Per Plan $13,479.00 410
C-III Construction Steel increase in price 1/14/21 Y
Inc. 22.7%
$39,624.00 413
Gunite Pool, Masonite 2/05/2021 $8,328.00 414 Y (Stop #
C-III Construction Park Pool Tile (reissued) 209173433)
Inc. 02/23/21 Y
C-III Construction 2/19/21
Inc.
Total Donations $168,700.00
Received:
Totals Spent: $162,928.51
Remaining Budget: $50,771.49
Remaining Pool Coping EST COSTS $3,840.00
Expenses: Handicap Lift $5,200.00
(Rough) Pool Concrete ‘ $19,296.00
Pool Plastering $31,750.00
Fence $28,949.00
Pool Equipment $27,682.00
TOTALS $111,517.00




CALWA RECREATION & PARK DISTRICT
MEETING AGENDA

www.calwarecreation.org

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE AND AGENDA
July 20th, 2021
TIME - 5:30 P.M.

BOARD CHAIRPERSON DISTRICT ADMINISTRATOR
Esmeralda Zamora, Chair Adam Ramos

BOARD VICE CHAIR DISTRICT COUNSEL

Raul Guerra Vice Chair Hilda Canti Montoy

BOARD MEMBERS

Jose Luis Sanchez, Board Member
Laura Garcia, Board Member

Mary L. Rosales, Board Member

The Calwa Recreation and Park District Board of Directors welcomes you to its meetings and
encourages you to participate. This agenda contains a brief general description of each item that
will be considered by the Board. All participants who call in are asked to silence pagers, cell
phones, and other devices that may disrupt the Board meeting. The Board may consider and act
on an agenda item in any order it deems appropriate.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Meeting was called to order at 5:42pm and roll call was as follows:
Board Chairperson Esmeralda Zamora was present.

Vice Chairperson Raul Guerra was present.

Board Member Jose Luis Sanchez was present.

Board Member Laura Garcia was present.

Board Member Mary Rosales was not present, arrived late at 6:00pm
4-0 present 0-absent 1-late

A. INVOCATION AND FLAG SALUTE
Invocation and Flag Salute were led by Chairperson Esmeralda Zamora.

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

July 20" 2021 Agenda was approved motioned by Board Member Luis Sanchez
and seconded by Board Member Raul Guerra. Roll call was as follows:

Board Chairperson Esmeralda Zamora voted Yes



Vice Board Chair Person Raul Guerra voted Yes
Board Member Jose Luis Sanchez voted Yes
Board Member Laura Garcia voted Yes
Board Member Mary Rosales voted Absent
4-0 approved and 0-oppsed and 1-absentee

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Members of the public wishing to address the District may do so when the item is
called. In order to allow time for all comments, each individual is limited to three
minutes, with a fifteen (15) minute maximum per group, per item, per meeting. When
addressing the Board, you are requested to come forward to the speaker’s
